

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

AMANDA BRANDT, :
 :
 Appellant, : Case No. 2020-0031
 :
 v. :
 :
 ROY POMPA, : On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
 : Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate
 Appellee. : District, Case No. 109517

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO ALLIANCE FOR CIVIL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
Daniel C. Gibson* (0080129)
*Counsel of Record
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 227-2300
Fax: (614) 227-2390
asferra@bricker.com
dgibson@bricker.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Alliance for Civil Justice*

John W. Zeiger (0010707)
Marion H. Little, Jr. (0042679)
Francesca R. Boland (0098956)
ZEIGER, TIGGES & LITTLE LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 S. High Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 365-9900
Fax: (614) 365-7900
zeiger@litohio.com
little@litohio.com
boland@litohio.com
Counsel for Appellee, Roy Pompa

John K. Fitch (000819)
Kirstin A. Peterson (0099040)
THE FITCH LAW FIRM
900 Michigan Avenue
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 545-3930
Fax: (614) 545-3929
john@thefitchlawfirm.com
kirstin@thefitchlawfirm.com
Counsel for Appellant, Amanda Brandt

Stephen C. Fitch
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 100
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 221-2838
Fax: (614) 221-2007
sfitch@taftlaw.com
Counsel for Appellant, Amanda Brandt

Samuel R. Smith (0076242)
1220 W. 6th Street, Suite 203
Cleveland, OH 44113
Phone: (216) 225-7972
Fax: (855) 320-8107
Srsmithii44118@yahoo.com
Counsel for Appellee, Roy Pompa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
A. Amici’s Current Interest	1
B. Background of the Noneconomic Damage Caps	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
<u>Proposition of Law No. 1:</u>	8
R.C. 2315.18, as applied to minor victims of sexual abuse that suffer severe and permanent injuries, violates constitutional right of due process of law, equal protection of the laws, trial by jury, and open courts and a remedy as guaranteed by the Ohio Constitution.	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Both the noneconomic damages cap and the exception for permanent, physical deformity or disability survive even the strictest scrutiny, making a constitutional analysis unnecessary.....	10
1. R.C. 2315.18’s noneconomic damages cap survives strict scrutiny.....	10
a. The noneconomic damages cap serves compelling governmental interests	10
i. The cap minimizes the subjectivity inherent in noneconomic damage awards, which is its own compelling interest.....	10
ii. The cap minimizes the influence of improper factors in noneconomic damage awards and restores faith in the justice system.....	12
iii. The cap provides an objective standard for judicial review of noneconomic damages awards	14
iv. The cap eliminates or minimizes unlawfully discriminatory awards for noneconomic damages.....	15

v.	The cap eliminates the deleterious economic impact of unpredictable, runaway noneconomic damages awards	16
b.	The noneconomic damages cap is narrowly tailored to its objectives	16
2.	The exception for permanent, physical deformity or dysfunction survives strict scrutiny	19
3.	Brandt’s challenge to the physical injury criterion of the cap exception is moot	20
a.	The physical injury criterion of the exception serves compelling governmental interests	22
i.	The physical injury requirement ensures unlimited noneconomic damages only for the most objectively severe injuries	23
ii.	The physical injury requirement minimizes the risk of runaway verdicts	24
iii.	The physical injury requirement is not an open door to unlimited, purely psychological damages as Brandt suggests	25
b.	The physical injury criterion of the exception is narrowly tailored to its objectives	26
i.	The physical injury requirement is narrowly tailored to ensure that only permanent injuries qualify for the exception	27
ii.	The physical injury requirement is narrowly tailored to ensure that only totally disabling injuries qualify for the exception	27
iii.	Brandt’s criticisms of the physical injury requirement are without merit.....	28
C.	Neither the noneconomic damages cap, nor the exception for permanent, physical deformity or dysfunction impinges on Brandt’s constitutional rights	29
1.	R.C. 2315.18 does not violate Brandt’s right to due course of law	29
2.	R.C. 2315.18 does not violate Brandt’s right to the equal protection of the law.....	30

3.	R.C. 2315.18 does not violate Brandt’s right to a jury trial.....	30
a.	Brandt’s argument is not a proper, as-applied challenge.....	30
b.	R.C. 2315.18 is consistent with the right to a jury trial	31
i.	Judicial review and modification of jury damage awards in Ohio is both longstanding and common place and does not violate the jury trial right.....	32
ii.	Legislative modification of causes of action and their remedies is not a violation of the jury trial right.....	33
iii.	The damages cap does not invade upon the jury’s fact-finding function in any event.....	34
4.	R.C. 2315.18 does not violate Brandt’s right to open courts and a remedy.....	36
	<u>Proposition of Law No. 2:</u>	37
	<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i>, 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420, was (1) wrongly decided at the time, (2) circumstances have changed since the decision, (3) the decision defied practical workability, (4) abandoning the decision would not create an undue hardship for those who have relied upon it, and accordingly <i>Arbino</i> must be overruled.	37
A.	The Second Proposition of Law should be dismissed	37
B.	<i>Arbino</i> was correctly decided, and even if this Court concludes that it was not, <i>stare decisis</i> does not warrant changing course.....	37
1.	<i>Arbino</i> was decided correctly, and no circumstances have changed to make it wrong today	38
2.	<i>Arbino</i> and the damages cap itself have been applied without confusion or disruption, foreclosing any notion that the decision has proved practically unworkable	39
3.	The reliance interests of Ohio’s citizens counsel overwhelmingly against overturning <i>Arbino</i>	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	27
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420.....	passim
<i>Belden v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 329, 55 N.E.2d 629, 28 O.O. 295 (1944).....	11
<i>Brandt v. Pompa</i> , 2021-Ohio-845, 169 N.E.3d 285 (8th Dist.).....	45
<i>Chester Park Co. v. Schulte</i> , 120 Ohio St. 273, 166 N.E. 186 (1929).....	37
<i>Columbus Finance, Inc. v. Howard</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 178, 327 N.E.2d 654 (1975).....	12
<i>Dean v. King, Pennock & King</i> , 22 Ohio St. 118 (1871).....	36
<i>Digital & Analog Design Corp. v. North Supply Co.</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No. 90CA004809, 1990 WL 190359 (Nov. 28, 1990).....	15
<i>Enghauser Mfg. Co. v. Erikson Engineering Ltd.</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 31, 451 N.E.2d 228 (1983).....	29
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	30
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474.....	20
<i>Goodsill v. The Brig St. Louis</i> , 16 Ohio 178 (1847).....	39
<i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546, 883 N.E.2d 377.....	10
<i>Hardy v. VerMeulen</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 45, 512 N.E.2d 626 (1987).....	41
<i>Harrold v. Collier</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 44, 2005-Ohio-5334, 836 N.E.2d 1165.....	10, 11
<i>Haynes v. Franklin</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 344, 2002-Ohio-2334, 767 N.E.2d 1146.....	29
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	17
<i>In re Judicial Campaign Complaint Against O’Toole</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 355, 2014-Ohio- 4046, 24 N.E.3d 1114.....	17
<i>Larrissey v. Norwalk Truck Lines</i> , 155 Ohio St. 207, 98 N.E.2d 419 (1951).....	17, 37
<i>Lawrence v. Cobb</i> , 35 Ohio St. 94 (1878).....	6
<i>Long v. East Coast Waffles, Inc.</i> , 762 Fed. Appx. 869 (11th Cir. 2019).....	13

<i>Mahoning Valley Ry. Co. v. DePascale</i> , 70 Ohio St. 179, 71 N.E. 633 (1904).....	6
<i>Monessen Southwestern Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	13
<i>Morris v. Savoy</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 684, 576 N.E.2d 765 (1991).....	8
<i>Oliver v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co. Ltd. Partnership</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 278, 2009-Ohio-5030, 915 N.E.2d 1205.....	36, 46
<i>Pena v. Northeast Ohio Emergency Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 108 Ohio App.3d 96 (9 th Dist. 1995).....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9 th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Pryor v. Webber</i> , 23 Ohio St.2d 104, 263 N.E.2d 235 (1970).....	6
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Ritchey Produce Co., Inc. v. Ohio Dept. of Adm. Serv.</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 194, 707 N.E.2d 871 (1999).....	19
<i>Robbins v. Chronister</i> , 435 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Schultz v. Barberton Glass Co.</i> , 4 Ohio St.3d 131, 447 N.E.2d 109 (1983).....	29
<i>Sheffer v. Novartis Pharma. Corp.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-238, 2014 WL 10293816 (S.D. Ohio, Jul. 14, 2012)	25
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware, Ohio</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 307, 2016-Ohio-8118, 75 N.E.3d 122	passim
<i>Sorrell v. Thevenir</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 415, 633 N.E.2d 504 (1994)	10, 11, 18, 41
<i>Staley v. Allstate Property Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 10 th Dist. Franklin No. 12AP-1085, 2013-Ohio-3424.....	17
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer, Div. of Gannett Satellite Information Network v. Dupuis</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 126, 2002-Ohio-7041, 781 N.E.2 163.....	33, 47
<i>State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i> , 164 Ohio St. 142, 128 N.E.2d 59, 57 O.O. 1134	10
<i>State ex rel. Kroger Co. v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 231, 694 N.E.2d 1353 (1998).....	27, 31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	16
<i>State v. Buchhold</i> , 727 N.W.2d 816, 2007 S.D. 15 (S.D. 2007).....	8
<i>State v. Burnett</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 419, 755 N.E.2d 857 (2001)	20, 21, 22, 30
<i>State v. Corp. for Findlay Market</i> , 135 Ohio St.3d 416, 2013-Ohio-1532.....	24, 26

<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 507, 2007-Ohio-606, 861 N.E.2d 512.....	11
<i>Taken Alive v. Litzau</i> , 551 F.2d 196 (8th Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Tyson v. Tyson</i> , 107 Wash.2d 72, 727 P.2d 226 (1986).....	27
<i>Wampler v. Higgins</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 111, 752 N.E.2d 962 (2001)	43
<i>Wayt v. DHSC</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 401, 2018-Ohio-4822, 122 N.E.3d 92.....	44
<i>Weldon v. Presley</i> , No. 1:10-cv-1077, 2011 WL 3749469 (N.D. Ohio, Aug. 9, 2011).....	25
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256	43
<i>Yajnik v. Akron Dept. of Health</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 106, 2004-Ohio-357, 802 N.E.2d 432.....	4
<i>Zanakis-Pico v. Cutter Dodge, Inc.</i> , 98 Hawai'i 309, 47 P.3d 1222 (2002).....	15

STATUTES

R.C. 2315.18	passim
R.C. 2315.18(B)(1)	17
R.C. 2315.18(B)(3)	passim
R.C. 2315.18(B)(3)(a).....	21
R.C. 2315.18(B)(3)(b).....	21, 27, 28
R.C. 2315.18(C).....	13
R.C. 2315.18(D)(3).....	34
R.C. 2315.18(E)	18
R.C. 2315.18(E)(1)	21
R.C. 2315.18(F)(2).....	21, 34

RULES

Civ.R. 59(A)(4).....	32
Civ.R. 59(A)(6).....	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary, 11th ed. 2019	5, 11, 12
---	-----------

Erik J. Girvan & Heather Marek, <i>Psychological and Structural Bias in Civil Jury Awards</i> , 8 J. Aggression, Conflict, & Peace Res. 247-57 (2016)	15
Gilbert Ryle, <i>The Concept of Mind</i> 15 (1949)	5
Joseph H. King, <i>Pain and Suffering, Noneconomic Damages, and the Goals of Tort Law</i> , 57 SMU L. Rev. 163 (2004)	passim
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Damages for Personal Injury: The Impact of Insurance</i> , 18 Law & Contemp. Probs. 219 (1953)	5, 6, 12, 28
Paul DeCamp, <i>Beyond State Farm: Due Process Constraints on Noneconomic Compensatory Damages</i> , 27 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 231 (2003)	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts, sec. 908	13
Stanley Ingber, <i>Rethinking Intangible Injuries: A Focus on Remedy</i> , 73 Cal. L. Rev. 772 (1985)	35
